defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

ii) Interest rate risk

Particulars

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (61.31) (36.01)
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points 61.31 36.01

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

(iii) Price risk

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVOCI/ FVTPL. To manage the
price risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Company’s profit for the year -

(` in lakhs)

88

Note - 37

Related party disclosures

List of related parties and relationships

Enterprises over which key management personnel and relatives of such personnel exercise significant
influence with whom transactions has been undertaken:-

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Price sensitivity
Price increase by (5%) - FVOCI 0.26 0.29
Price decrease by (5%) - FVOCI (0.26) (0.29)

Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL 0.15 4.39
Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL  (0.15) (4.39)

(` in lakhs)

i) Parties where control exists:

Subsidiary Company:

(a) 2545887 Ontario Inc., Canada

Step down subsidiaries:

( ) Teutech Industries Inc., Canada (iv) Teutech Leasing Corporation, USA

(ii) Teutech Holding Corporation, USA (v) 2504584 Ontario Inc., Canada

(iii) Teutech LLC, USA (vi) 2323532 Ontario Inc., Canada

(b) Neo Tech Auto Systems Inc., USA

Key Management Personnel (KMP) and their relatives

( ) Mr. Deep Kapuria (Executive Chairman and (vii) Ms. Malini Sud (Independent Director)

Whole Time Director)  (viii) Mr. Prosad Dasgupta (Independent Director)

(ii) Mr. Pranav Kapuria (Managing Director) (ix) Mr. Vinit Taneja (Independent Director)

[…]

Disclosure under Ind AS - 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets": Movements in each class of provision during the financial
year, are set out below:

Mortality rates inclusive of provision for disability -100% of IALM (2006 – 08)
*This provision reflects the amount that could be payable on account of foreign exchange adjustment on export.

Note - 45

Research and development expenditure includes employee benefits expenses amounting to  ` 151.18 lakhs (31 March 2017: ` 136.51
lakhs), material consumed amounting to ̀  9.85  Lakhs (31 March 2017: ̀  7.87 lakhs) and stores and spares consumed of  ̀  60.24 lakhs (31
March 2017: ̀  138.23 lakhs).

Note - 46

Other matters
( ) In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the current assets, loans and advances are having the value at which they are stated in the

balance sheet, if realised in the ordinary course of business.

(ii) Claims received against shortage/damage of materials which are not of significant values are not being shown separately. The same
are accounted for on receipt basis.

98

Note - 47

A  Explanation of transition to Ind AS

1 Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as
at 31 March 2017 is as follows:

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5 16,570.70 441.24   17,011.94
Capital work-in-progress  281.07   -   281.07
Other intangible assets  39.71   -   39.71
Financial assets  -

Investments 2  10,145.91   5.38   10,151.29
Loans  161.17   -   161.17
Other financial assets  8.72   -   8.72

Other non-current assets 1  821.77   (710.16)  111.61
Total non-current assets  28,029.05   (263.54)  27,765.51

Current assets
Inventories  3,470.70   -   3,470.70
Financial assets  -   -

Trade receivables 3  7,349.55   (47.87)  7,301.67
Cash and cash equivalents  683.47   -   683.47
Other bank balances  720.28   -   720.28
Loans  66.63   -   66.63
Other financial assets 8  673.71   87.77   761.48

Current tax asset (net)  293.35   -   293.35
Other current assets 1  1,268.94   (208.39)  1,060.55
Total current assets  14,526.63   (168.49)  14,358.13
Total assets  42,555.68   (432.03)  42,123.64

Equity
Equity share capital  1,876.80   -   1,876.80
Other equity 10  19,569.76   (2.43)  19,567.32
Total equity  21,446.56   (2.43)  21,444.12

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1  8,031.75   (830.78)  7,200.97
 Other financial liabilities  -   -   -
Provisions  338.80   -   338.80
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 9  225.79   (40.06)  185.73
Other non-current liabilities 5  -   441.24   441.24
Total non-current Liabilities  8,596.34   (429.60)  8,166.74

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  5,138.76   -   5,138.76
Trade payables  3,751.17   -   3,751.17
Other financial liabilities  2,377.55   -   2,377.55

Provisions  315.02   -   315.02
Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -
Other current liabilities  930.28   -   930.28
Total current liabilities  12,512.78   -   12,512.78
Total equity and liabilities  42,555.68   (432.03)  42,123.64

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Note Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(` in lakhs)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

99

2 Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as
per Ind AS as at 01 April 2016 is as follows:

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5  17,395.48   600.67   17,996.14

Capital work-in-progress  252.58   -   252.58

Other intangible assets  41.48   (0.01)  41.48

Financial assets

Investments 2  6.83   3.35   10.18

Loans  179.63   -   179.63

Other financial assets  56.35   -   56.35

Other non-current assets  133.20   -   133.20

Total non-current assets  18,065.55   604.01   18,669.56

Current assets

Inventories  3,212.75   -   3,212.75

Financial Assets

Trade receivables 3  7,110.43   (87.23)  7,023.20

Cash and cash equivalents  1,412.09   -   1,412.09

Other bank balances  172.21   -   172.21

Loans  83.15   -   83.15

Other financial assets  505.25   -   505.25

Current tax asset (net)  269.94   -   269.94

Other current assets  1,320.29   -   1,320.29

Total current assets  14,086.11   (87.23)  13,998.88

Total assets  32,151.66   516.78   32,668.44

Equity

Equity share capital  1,876.80   -   1,876.80

Other equity 10  17,726.34   337.08   18,063.42

Total equity  19,603.14   337.08   19,940.22

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  28.09   -   28.09

 Other financial liabilities  -   -   -

Provisions  318.69   -   318.69

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 9  273.36   (81.80)  191.56

Other non-current liabilities 5  -   600.66   600.66

Total non-current Liabilities  620.14   518.86   1,139.00

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  4,113.32   -   4,113.32

Trade payables  3,858.87   -   3,858.87

Other financial liabilities 4  2,317.28   0.74   2,318.02

Provisions 6  650.50   (339.90)  310.60

Current tax liabilities (net)  95.22   -   95.22

Other current liabilities  -   893.19   -   893.19

Total current liabilities  11,928.38   (339.16)  11,589.22

Total equity and liabilities  32,151.66   516.78   32,668.44

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Note Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(` in lakhs)

100

3 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Note Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(` in lakhs)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B First time adoption of Ind AS

These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

The accounting policies have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018, the
comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 and in the preparation
of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Company’s date of transition). An explanation of how the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set
out in the following tables and notes.

C Ind AS optional exemptions

1 Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment
as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and
use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning
liabilities. This exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets. Accordingly, the
Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment, intangible assets at their previous GAAP
carrying value.

Revenue from operations  49,192.72   0.00   49,192.72
Other income 5 & 8  222.88   368.23   591.11
Total revenue  49,415.60   368.23   49,783.83

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  21,413.46   -   21,413.46
Purchases of stock-in-trade (traded goods)  2,072.85   -   2,072.85
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and
work in progress  (133.39)  -   (133.39)
Excise duty on sale of goods  4,362.21   -   4,362.21
Employee benefits expense 7  7,188.22   55.93   7,244.15
Finance costs 1  70.77   223.33   294.10
Depreciation and amortisation expense 5  2,348.20   159.42   2,507.62
Other expenses 3  8,907.28   (142.39)  8,764.89
Total expenses  46,229.60   296.29   46,525.89

Profit before tax  3,186.00   71.94   3,257.94
Tax expense:
Current tax 9  1,130.00   (19.36)  1,110.64
Deferred tax 9  (47.57)  41.74   (5.83)
Income tax for earlier years  65.56   -   65.56
Profit for the year  2,038.01   49.56   2,087.57

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans  7  -   55.93   55.93
Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments 2  -   2.03   2.03
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit and loss 9  -   (19.36)  (19.36)

Total other comprehensive income for the year  2,038.01   88.16   2,126.17

101

2 Designation of previously recognised financial instruments

Ind AS 101 allows an entity to designate investments in equity instruments at FVOCI on the basis of the facts and
circumstances at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company has elected to apply this exemption for its investment in

 equity investments.

3 Long term foreign currency monetary items

Ind AS 101 permits A first-time adopter may continue the policy adopted for accounting for exchange differences arising
from translation of long-term foreign currency monetary items recognized in the financial statements for the period ending

[…]

The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to
Ind AS.

E Other reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

102

Particulars Notes to first 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
time adoption

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  21,446.55   19,603.13

Adjustments:

Fair value impact for investments Note - 2   5.38   3.35

Impairment allowance on doubtful debts  Note - 3   (47.87)  (87.23)

Prior period expenses  Note - 4   -   (0.74)

Proposed dividend adjustment  Note - 6   -   339.91

Tax impact on above adjustment  Note - 9   40.06   81.80

Total adjustments  (2.43)  337.09

Total equity as per Ind AS  21,444.12   19,940.22

1   Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

2  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017:

Particulars Notes to first 31 March 2017
time adoption

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 2,038.01

Adjustments:

Impairment allowance on doubtful debts Note - 3 39.36

Prior period expenses Note - 4 0.74

Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans Note - 7 (55.93)

Fair value gain on derivatives not designated as hedges Note - 8 87.77

Tax impact on above adjustments Note - 9 (22.38)

Total adjustments  49.56

Profit for the year ended 31 March 2017 2,087.57

Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans Note - 7 36.57

Impact of investment designated at FVOCI Note - 2 2.03

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017 2,126.17

3   Impact of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on 31 March 2017:

Particulars Previous Adjustments Ind AS
GAAP*

Net cash flow from operating activity 3,722.83 - 3,722.83

Net cash flow used in investing activity (11,949.68) - (11,949.68)

Net cash flow from financing activity 7,498.23 - 7,498.23

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent (728.62) - (728.62)

Cash and Cash equivalent as at 1 April 2016 1,412.09 - 1,412.09

Cash and Cash equivalent as at 31 March 2017 683.47 - 683.47

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

103

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2018

Notes to first time adoption

1 Borrowings

Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards origination of borrowings to be deducted from the carrying amount of borrowings on initial recognition.
These costs are recognised in the profit or loss over the tenure of the borrowing as part of the interest expense by applying the effective interest rate method.

[…]

of depreciable/amortisable assets at each reporting
date, based on the expected utility of the assets.
Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical
and economic obsolescence that may change the
utilisation of assets.

Provisions – estimate for provisions recognised is
based on management best estimate of the
expenditure required to settle the present obligation
at the year end and is based on historical experience,
expected changes in economic conditions, changes
in exchange rates.

Fair value measurements– Management applies
valuation techniques to determine the fair value of
financial instruments such as derivatives. This
involves developing estimates and assumptions
consistent with how market participants would price
the instrument. Estimated fair values may vary from
the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm’s
length transaction at the reporting date.

119

120

* Represents deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS. Gross block and accumulated amortisation from the previous
GAAP have been disclosed for the purpose of better understanding of the original cost of assets.

Particulars Customer Non- Softwares Total Goodwill
relationship compete
and brand fees

name

Gross block

At 1 April 2016  -   -   777.57   777.57   -

Additions -   -   1.87   1.87   -

Acquisition through business combination  7,098.52   99.28   -   7,197.80   4,557.97

Net exchange differences  (290.29)  (4.06)  -   (294.35)  (186.40)

Disposals -   -   -   -   -

Balance as at 31 March 2017  6,808.23   95.22   779.44   7,682.89   4,371.57

Additions  -   -   179.44   179.44   -

Net exchange differences  407.55   5.70   -   413.25   261.69

Balance as at 31 March 2018  7,215.78   100.92   958.88   8,275.58   4,633.26

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 April 2016  -   -   736.09   736.09   -

Amortisation charge for the year  47.79   1.72   3.64   53.15   -

Net exchange differences  (2.83)  (0.10)  -   (2.93)  -

Balance as at 31 March 2017  44.96   1.62   739.73   786.31   -

Charge for the year  -   -   -   -   -

Amortisation charge for the year  550.62   19.80   66.72   637.14   -

Net exchange differences  13.14   0.47   -   13.61   -

Balance as at 31 March 2018  608.72   21.89   806.45   1,437.06   -

Net block as at 1 April 2016*  -   -   41.48   41.48   -

Net block as at 31 March 2017  6,763.27   93.60   39.71   6,896.58   4,371.57

Net block as at 31 March 2018  6,607.06   79.03   152.43   6,838.52   4,633.26

Note - 7
Intangible assets

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

 A Investments - non-current

Equity instruments

Trade investment (unquoted, at cost)

Neo-Tech Auto System, Inc., USA*

1,000,000 common shares of USD $0.01 each
(1,000,000 common shares acquired on 21st September 2017,
previous year 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 application money
paid for 1,000,000 shares)  fully paid up. - 6.43 6.43

Other investment (quoted, at market value)

2100 Equity shares of  ` 10/- each fully paid up of
State Bank of India (previous year 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016:
750 Equity shares of  ` 10/- each fully paid up of

[…]

Payable for imports and others USD 19.91 23.31 (19.91) (23.31)
EURO 2.15 1.81 (2.15) (1.81)

Foreign currency loans  EURO - 20.47 - (20.47)
USD 401.22 400.92 (401.22) (400.92)
USD 252.83 - (252.83) -

Interest on foreign currency loans  EURO - 0.05 - (0.05)
USD 4.42 0.52 (4.42) (0.52)
USD 1.24 - (1.24) -

Exchange rate
decrease by 5%

Exchange rate
increase by 5%

Currency

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017   1 April 2016

Variable rate borrowing 29,695.01 24,418.52 13.29

Fixed rate borrowing 6,866.07 7,450.69 4,141.41

Total borrowings 36,561.08 31,869.21 4,154.70

(` in lakhs)

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind
AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

iii) Interest rate risk

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points 148.48 (122.09)
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (148.48) 122.09

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Price sensitivity
Price increase by (5%) - FVOCI 0.26 0.29
Price decrease by (5%) - FVOCI (0.26) (0.29)

Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL 3.43 6.26
Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL (3.43) (6.26)

(iv) Price risk

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVOCI/ FVTPL. To manage the price
risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group’s profit for the year - (` in lakhs)

141

142

Note - 38

Related party disclosures

List of related parties and relationships

i) Parties where control exists:

Subsidiary Company:

(a) 2545887 Ontario Inc., Canada

Step down subsidiaries:

(i) Teutech Industries Inc., Canada (iv) Teutech Leasing Corporation, USA

[…]

Research and development expenditure includes employee benefits expenses amounting to ` 151.18 lakhs (31 March 2017: ` 136.51 lakhs), material
consumed amounting to ̀  9.85  Lakhs (31 March 2017:  ̀  7.87 lakhs) and stores and spares consumed of  ̀  60.24 lakhs (31 March 2017:  ̀  138.23 lakhs).

Other matters
In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the current assets, loans and advances are having the value at which they are stated in the consolidated balance
sheet, if realized in the ordinary course of business.

(ii) Claims received against shortage/ damage of materials which are not of significant values are not being shown separately. The same are accounted for on
receipt basis.

153

Note - 49

A  Explanation of transition to Ind AS

1 Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the consolidated balance sheet prepared as per Previous
GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2017 is as follows:

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Note

31 March 2017

Business
combination

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(` in lakhs)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5  26,272.66   2,292.07   441.24   29,005.97
Capital work-in-progress  1,090.44   -   -   1,090.44
Goodwill  12,891.18   (8,519.61)  -   4,371.57
Other intangible assets  39.71   6,856.87   -   6,896.58
Financial assets

Investments 2  6.85   -   5.37   12.22
Loans  161.17   -   -   161.17
Other financial assets  8.72   -   -   8.72
Deferred tax assets  -   82.58   -   82.58

Other non-current assets 1  1,380.43   (1.00)  (829.97)  549.46
Total non-current assets  41,851.16   710.91   (383.36)  42,178.71

Current assets
Inventories  5,326.60   306.04   -   5,632.64
Financial assets  -   -  -   -

Trade receivables 3  10,525.74   106.94   (47.87)  10,584.81
Cash and cash equivalents  6,319.69  -  -   6,319.69
Other bank balances  720.28   -   -   720.28
Loans  71.95  -  -   71.95
Other financial assets 8  710.56   9.06   87.77   807.39

Current tax asset (net)  293.38   -   -   293.38
Other current assets 1  1,683.59   26.53   (208.39)  1,501.73
Total current assets  25,651.79   448.57   (168.49)  25,931.87
Total assets  67,502.95   1,159.48   (551.85)  68,110.58

Equity
Equity share capital  1,876.80  -  -   1,876.80
Other equity 11  18,473.61   (199.02)  (4.03)  18,270.56
Total equity  20,350.41   (199.02)  (4.03)  20,147.36

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 1  25,215.16  -  (935.14)  24,280.02
Provisions  338.80  -  -   338.80
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 9  (1,246.31)  1,472.10   (40.06)  185.73
Other non-current liabilities 5  -   441.24   441.24
Total non-current Liabilities  24,307.65   1,472.10   (533.96)  25,245.79

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  7,437.34   -   -   7,437.34
Trade payables  5,714.79   -   -   5,714.79
Other financial liabilities 4  8,392.48   (113.60)  (13.86)  8,265.02

Provisions  315.02   -   -   315.02
Other current liabilities  985.26   -   -   985.26
Total current liabilities  22,844.89   (113.60)  (13.86)  22,717.43
Total equity and liabilities  67,502.95   1,159.48   (551.85)  68,110.58

154

2 Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the consolidated balance sheet prepared as per
Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 01 April 2016 is as follows:

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5  17,395.48   600.66   17,996.14

Capital work-in-progress  252.58   -   252.58

Goodwill -  -   -

Other intangible assets  41.48   -   41.48

Financial assets

Investments 2  6.83   3.35   10.18

Loans  179.63   -   179.63

Other financial assets  56.35   -   56.35

Other non-current assets  133.20   -   133.20

Total non-current assets  18,065.55   604.01   18,669.56

Current assets

Inventories  3,212.75   -   3,212.75

Financial assets  -   -   -

Trade receivables 3  7,110.43   (87.23)  7,023.20

Cash and cash equivalents  1,412.09   -   1,412.09

Other bank balances  172.21   -   172.21

Loans  83.15   -   83.15

Other financial assets  505.25   -   505.25

Current tax asset (net)  269.94   -   269.94

Other current assets  1,320.29   -   1,320.29

Total current assets  14,086.11   (87.23)  13,998.88

Total assets  32,151.66   516.78   32,668.44

Equity

Equity share capital  1,876.80   -   1,876.80

Other equity 11  17,726.33   337.09   18,063.42

Total equity  19,603.13   337.09   19,940.22

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  28.09   -   28.09

 Other financial liabilities  -   -   -

Provisions  318.69   -   318.69

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 9  273.36   (81.80)  191.56

Other non-current liabilities 5  -   600.66   600.66

Total non-current Liabilities  620.14   518.86   1,139.00

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  4,113.32   -   4,113.32

Trade payables  3,858.87   -   3,858.87

Other financial liabilities 4  2,317.28   0.74   2,318.02

Provisions 6  650.51   (339.91)  310.60

Current tax liabilities (net)  95.22   -   95.22

Other current liabilities  893.19   -   893.19

Total current liabilities  11,928.39   (339.17)  11,589.22

Total equity and liabilities  32,151.66   516.78   32,668.44

Ind ASEffect of
transition
to Ind AS

Previous
GAAP*

Note

(` in lakhs)

Particulars

1 April 2016

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

155

3  Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Revenue from operations  51,489.58   -   51,489.58

Other income 5 & 8  283.37   368.23   651.60

Total revenue  51,772.95   368.23   52,141.18

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  22,083.55   -   22,083.55

Purchase of traded goods  2,072.85   -   2,072.85

Changes in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress  112.03   -   112.03

Excise duty on sale of goods  4,362.21   -   4,362.21

Employee benefits expense 7  7,882.04   55.93   7,937.97

Finance costs 1  186.35   221.74   408.09

Depreciation and amortisation expense 5  2,408.40   206.64   2,615.04

Other expenses 3  9,434.02   (142.39)  9,291.63

Total expenses  48,541.45   341.92   48,883.37

Profit before tax  3,231.50   26.31   3,257.81

Tax expense:

Current tax 9  1,217.03   (19.36)  1,197.67

Deferred tax 9  (47.67)  28.32   (19.35)

Income tax for earlier years  65.56   -   65.56

Profit for the year  1,996.58   17.35   2,013.93

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined
benefit plans 7 - 55.93 55.93

Change in fair value of equity instrument carried at
fair value through other comprehensive income 2 - 2.03 2.03

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit and loss 9  - (19.36)  (19.36)

Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss

Exchange differences in translating the financial
statements of a foreign operation -   (1,663.78)  (1,663.78)

Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified
to profit and loss - 440.66 440.66

Total other comprehensive income for the year  1,996.58   (1,167.17)  829.41

Ind ASEffect of
transition
to Ind AS

Previous
GAAP*

Note

(` in lakhs)

Particulars

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B First time adoption of Ind AS

These are the Group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

The accounting policies have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
March 2018, the comparative information presented in these consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
March 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Group’s date of transition). An